
 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 27TH JULY 2022 

AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6th July 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. UK Shared Prosperity Fund (Pages 7 - 48) 
 

5. Quarterly Risk Update Bromsgrove- July 2022 (Pages 49 - 64) 
 

6. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
15th July 2022 





 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jess Bayley-Hill 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3072 

Email: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
  

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as 

to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect 

meeting participants. 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN 

PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are 

encouraged to take a test on the day of t
[...]
public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
6th July 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

6TH JULY 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr P. Carpenter, 
Mrs. R. Bamford, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. H. Mole 
and Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill 
 

9/22   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor S. Webb. 
 

10/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors K. May and M. Sherrey declared other disclosable interests 
in Minute Item No. 14/22 – the Nomination of Romsley Methodist Church 
as an Asset of Community Value – in their capacity as ward Councillors 
for Belbroughton and Romsley.  They both remained at the meeting for 
the discussions in respect of this item and voted thereon. 
 

11/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 1ST JUNE 2022 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 1st June 2022 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 
Wednesday 1st June 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12/22   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 30TH MAY 2022 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 30th 
May 2022 were submitted. 
 
Officers confirmed that there were no outstanding recommendations 
detailed in these minutes requiring Members’ consideration. 
 
The Leader advised that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board had tendered his apologies for the Cabinet meeting in advance of 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on Monday 30th May 2022 be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
6th July 2022 

 
 

13/22   BROMSGROVE AND REDDITCH DUTY TO CO-OPERATE 
 
The Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager presented a report 
on the subject of the Bromsgrove and Redditch Duty to Co-operate. 
 
Cabinet was informed that both Councils had submitted their latest Local 
Plans in 2017.  A significant part of the work on the Local Plans had 
been the Duty to Co-operate with Redditch Borough Council, including 
on cross-boundary housing allocations.  At that time, Redditch Borough 
had been allocated 3,000 houses that would have been built in 
Bromsgrove District.  However, since then, the anticipated housing 
needs in the Borough had decreased.  In order to anticipate housing 
needs in the District and Borough moving forward both Councils had 
commissioned Housing and Economic Development Needs 
Assessments (HEDNAs), which had concluded that, whilst demand for 
housing in the Borough was not likely to increase at the level previously 
anticipated, the level of demand in Bromsgrove District was likely to 
remain the same as had been predicted in 2017.   
 
Redditch Borough Council had already reviewed their duty to co-operate 
and had concluded that the 3,000 houses allocated from Bromsgrove 
District should be returned to Bromsgrove District Council for allocation.  
The housing numbers required in the District would need to be 
enshrined in the Local Plan and a policy position would clarify future 
requirements.  The Council would need to determine where to allocate 
the 3,000 houses for development, which could include provision of 
some of the houses to meet the development needs in the Greater 
Birmingham and Black Country Housing Market Areas (GBBCHMA). 
 
Officers were suggesting that, moving forward, Bromsgrove District 
Council needed to continue to work closely with Redditch Borough 
Council as part of the Duty to Co-operate.  The two Councils could work 
together in responding to approaches from the GBBCHMA regarding 
housing development needs.  In addition, close co-operation between 
the two Councils would help to ensure that the authorities’ Local Plans 
were closely aligned, although Members were advised that there were 
no plans to produce a joint Local Plan. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
requirements from the GBBCHMA and the timescales in which 
clarification was likely to be provided about these needs.  Officers 
clarified that the Black Country authorities were progressing with work 
on their Local Plan, which was likely to be published shortly.  Every 
planning authority was supposed to issue a new Local Plan every five 
years but the Black Country areas had taken longer than this when 
working on their latest Local Plan.  Birmingham City Council had 
submitted their previous Local Plan at a similar time to Bromsgrove 
District Council, although were at a different stage to Bromsgrove in 
development of the authority’s new Local Plan. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
6th July 2022 

 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
between Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council be 
agreed. 
 

14/22   NOMINATION OF ROMSLEY METHODIST CHURCH - ASSET OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE 
 
The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services presented a 
report setting out proposals for the nomination of Romsley Methodist 
Church as an asset of community value. 
 
Cabinet was informed that Officers had delegated authority to determine 
whether a property should be listed as an asset of community value.  
Members were advised that this was a procedural matter and, if agreed, 
would result in the protection of the property for a period of up to six 
months should the owners decide to place it up for sale on the market.  
The report was seeking the Cabinet’s support for Romsley Methodist 
Church to be listed as an asset of community value, which was an 
approach supported by Officers.  Members were asked to note that the 
nomination met all of the requirements in relevant legislation. 
 
Members subsequently discussed the report and in doing so noted that 
Romsley Methodist Church was frequently utilised by the local 
community for events and activities.  The property was therefore highly 
valued by the local community. 
 
RESOLVED that the listing of Romsley Methodist Church, 88 
Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, West Midlands B62 0LF as an asset of 
community value be supported. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, Councillors K. May and M. Sherrey 
declared other disclosable interests in their capacity as ward Councillors 
for Belbroughton and Romsley.  They both remained at the meeting for 
the discussions in respect of this item and voted thereon.) 
 

15/22   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer presented a Financial Monitoring Report 
for Members’ consideration. 
 
Cabinet was informed that the report detailed the Council’s approach to 
monitoring financial performance in the 2022/23 municipal year.  
Monitoring would be undertaken using data obtained from the Council’s 
financial management system. 
 
The Council’s revenue budget for the 2022/23 municipal year was £12.1 
million.  There was a capital budget of £2.4 million.  In addition to this, 
there was Levelling Up funding that had been allocated to the budget for 
use on specific projects.  There were financial challenges facing the 
Council moving forward and over the following three years the authority 
needed to bridge a gap of £1.4 million in order to achieve a balanced 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
6th July 2022 

 
 

budget.  Base budgets were in the process of being reviewed and the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) was also considering the financial 
position.  A range of indicators had been added to the report to enable 
performance in respect of the budget to be monitored and more would 
be added once technical issues with the Council’s finance system had 
been resolved. 
 
Members subsequently discussed the content of the report and in doing 
so questioned why the figures provided in a table concerning payment of 
Council Tax did not appear to add up across consecutive columns.  
Officers explained that the figures highlighted residents who were 
eligible for support but not all households had taken up this support, 
which impacted on the bottom line for the figures provided.  In future 
editions of the report Members agreed that an additional line should be 
added to the table clarifying the number of eligible people who had not 
received support. 
 
Reference was also made to the number of customers who were not 
paying their Council Tax via direct debit and concerns were raised about 
the implications for the customer.  Officers clarified that attempts had 
been made over many years to promote payment of bills using direct 
debit.  However, approximately one third of customers did not pay via 
direct debit and the reasons for this varied, although included some 
customers who would struggle to make direct debit payments due to 
cash flow difficulties. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1) To note that future monitoring returns will be in the “on system” 

format; 
2) That the approach being taken by Officers to balance the 2022/23 

budget and future years’ budget deficit positions be approved; and 
3) That the addition to the monitoring report of the additional financial 

health indicators be approved. 
 

16/22   CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance presented a report 
detailing Cabinet appointments to outside bodies. 
 
Members were informed that appointments by the Council to outside 
bodies had been confirmed at the Annual Council meeting held on 18th 
May 2022.  There were also appointments made by Cabinet to outside 
bodies which needed to be approved at a meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
Consideration was given to the list of Cabinet appointments to outside 
bodies and Members noted that some of these appointments were made 
in conjunction with other Councils in Worcestershire.  Reference was 
also made to the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership’s (WLEP) 
European Structural and Investment Funds Strategy Committee (ESIF) 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
6th July 2022 

 
 

and Members commented that no appointments were required to this 
body moving forward, following Brexit. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet nominates Members to outside bodies as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet                                                27 July 
2022
  
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Karen May, Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development, 
Regeneration and Strategic 
Partnerships 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ostap Paparega 
Head of North Worcestershire 
Economic Development & 
Regeneration 

Report Author Job Title: Georgina Harris 
Contact email: Georgina.harris@nwedr.org.uk 
Contact Tel: 01562 732174 

Wards Affected No specific ward relevance 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Run and Grow a Successful Business 
Work and Financial Independence 
Communities which are Safe, Well 
Maintained and Green 

Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that  

 
1) The Investment Plan (Appendix 1) is approved for submission 

to the UK Government 
 

2) Authority to finalise the Investment plan be delegated to the 
Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development & 
Regeneration following consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development, Regeneration and Strategic 
Partnerships and in light of advice from the Bromsgrove 
Partnership 

 
3) Authority to develop projects to deliver the outcomes 

contained in the investment plan be delegated to the Head of 
North Worcestershire Economic Development & Regeneration 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Strategic Partnerships and in 
light of advice from the Bromsgrove Partnership 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet                                                27 July 
2022
  
 

The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that 
4) The Medium Term Financial Strategy is amended to include the 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Allocation when next reviewed. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In April 2022, the Government published the prospectus for the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund.  The fund is a central pillar in the 
Government’s Levelling Up agenda and replaces EU Structural Funds. 

 
2.2 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund has the overarching objective of 

building prid
[...]
 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2:  UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND INTERVENTIONS INCLUDING THOSE SELECTED FOR THE INVESTMENT PLAN 

Investment Priority Intervention Selected 

Communities & Place E1: Funding for improvements to town centre and high streets, including better accessibility for disabled people  

 E2: Funding for new, or improvements to existing, communities’ and neighbourhood infrastructure projects including 
those that increase communities’ resilience to natural hazards such as flooding 

 

 E3: Creation of and improvements to local green spaces, community gardens, watercourses and embankments, along 
with incorporation natural features into wider public spaces 

 

 E4: Enhanced support for existing cultural, historic and heritage institutions that make up the local cultural heritage 
offer 

 

 E5: Design and management of the built and landscaped environment to “design out crime”  

 E6: Support for local arts, cultural, heritage and creative activities  

 E7: Support for active travel enhancements in the local area  

 E8: Funding for the development and promotion of wider campaigns which encourage people to visit and explore the 
local area 

 

 E9: Funding for impactful volunteering and/or social action projects to develop social and human capital in local places  

 E10: Funding for local sports facilities, tournaments, teams and leagues; to bring people together  

 E11: Investment in capacity building and infrastructure support for local civil society and community groups  

 E12: Investment in community engagement schemes to support community involvement in decision making in local 
regeneration 

 

 E13: Community measures to reduce the cost of living including through measures to improve energy efficiency and 
combat fuel poverty and climate change 

 

 E14: Funding to support relevant feasibility studies  

 E15: Investment and support for digital infrastructure for local community facilities  

Support
[...]
o provide users with the confidence and trust to stay 
online 

 

 E37: Tailored support to help people in employment, who are not supported by mainstream provision to address 
barriers to accessing education and training courses 

 

 E38: Support for local areas to fund local skills needs.  This includes technical and vocational qualifications and courses 
up to level 2 and training for vocational licences relevant to local area needs and high-value qualifications where there 
is a need for additional skills capacity that cannot be met through mainstream funding 

 

 E39: Green skills courses targeted around ensuring we have the skilled workforce to achieve the government’s net 
zero and wider environmental ambitions 

 

 E40: Retraining support for those in high carbon sectors  

 E41: Funding to support local digital skills  
 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CABINET 27 July 2022 

1 

 

Quarterly Risk Update 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor – Geoff Denaro Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Peter Carpenter 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY  
 

This report sets out Council activity to identify, monitor and mitigate risk.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet are asked to: 
 

 Approve the definition of a Corporate Risk. 

 Approve the present list of Corporate Risks. 

 Approve the use of the Risk Management Framework devised by Zurich. 

 Note the progress made on the Action Plan approved by CMT on the 16th March. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 In 2018/19, an audit of Risk Management provided an assurance level of limited assurance 

due to weaknesses in the design and inconsistent application of controls. As a result of the 
audit, a review was commissioned and undertaken by Zurich Municipal to consider the 
Council’s risk management arrangements and to advise of any recommendations. In 
response to the Zurich review a Risk Management Strategy was produced for both 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council. 

3.2  A follow-up review was carried out by Internal Audit in March 2021 (Final Report June 

2021) with the purpose of identifying what progress had been made against the Risk 

Management Strategies. At that time there was a lack of evidence that the actions within 

the Risk Management Strategies had been fully completed and embedded within the 

Councils and therefore no assurance could be given.  

 
3.3 CMT, on the 16th March 2022, acknowledged that there is a risk management system in 

place, and there are areas of good practice however this was not uniform across the 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CABINET 27 July 2022 

2 

 

Councils. The embedding of effective risk management needed to be driven and led by 

senior management and cascaded down throughout the Councils. It recommended that: 

 A initial Officer Risk Board to take place on in the first week of April 2022. This happened 
on the 8th April.  The next round of Officer has now also taken place on the 22nd June. 

 Each department nominate a representative to a Risk Board. This happened on the 8th 
April. 

 Each department to complete an updated Risk Register by Wednesday 6th April (linked to 
the Zurich Recommendations). These were reviewed at the meeting on the 8th April. 

 That both Audit Committees, who both met in the week commencing the 11th April be 
verbally updated on Progress. 

 CMT were updated at their meeting on 13th April on progress and were presented with a 
draft Corporate Risk Register for approval. A further updated took place on the 29th June 
following the Risk Group meeting on the 22nd June.  The updated position is contained in 
this report. 

 That updated reports are prepared for next cycle of Audit Committees.  This cycle is in July 
2022. 

 That the Officer Group update the Risk Register and formally report for CMT on a quarterly 
basis. 

 
The Definition of a Corporate Risk 

3.4 The Council has existing Corporate and Departmental Risks.  Members of the Risk Board 
were not sure of the link on how Risks on system had become Corporate in nature. 

 
3.5 The following definition of a of how Risks move from being “departmental” to being 

“corporate” in nature was recommended by the Risk Group and approved by CMT.  
 

“For a Risk to move from being Departmental in nature to being Corporate in nature that 

it must have significant impact on Councils finances, be cross departmental in 

nature and/or result in Serious reputational damage.  The Officer Risk Board will vet 

departmental risks using this definition to move then to Corporate Risks at their quarterly 

meetings.” 

The 4Risk System 

  
3.6  The Council procured the 4Risk system to manage its risks.  Risks are subdivided into 

Corporate Risks and then Departmental Risks. 
   
3.7 Each individual risk has an individual record applied to it to ensure all the pertinent 

information is captured.  This is shown in Appendix A. This always includes a field which 
sets out when records need to be reviewed.  

3.8 It was the view of the Risk Board that the system is fit for use, and with the updated 

definition of Corporate Risks, that Risks can be properly allocated.  However, the Board 

felt that at a Departmental level that they should not be too prescriptive on the number of 

Page 50

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CABINET 27 July 2022 

3 

 

risks included as that will relate to how individual departments are being managed and 

the nature of their services. The data below shows that there has been risk 

management taking place at a departmental level. However, there was the 

requirement to ensure more uniformity and consistency of reporting. 

The baseline risks are included in the following table – this is prior to any Risk Board meetings. 

Servic
[...]
n and discussing with officers any risks relating to the council’s policies and activities, or any risks identified when undertaking duties as an elected 
member 

  Have an understanding of the key council risks falling within their portfolio area, where relevant 

  Providing leadership and direction for the management of risk on  

Internal 

Audit 

  Undertaking audits of the council’s Risk Management system and procedures in order to assess their effectiveness and compliance with the council’s requirements as part 

of the corporate governance process 
  Making recommendations to improve the effectiveness of Risk Management within the council

 

P
age 64

A
genda Item

 5


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th July 2022
	4 UK Shared Prosperity Fund
	Appendix 1 to UK Shared Prosperity Fund Report - UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan
	Appendix 2 to UK Shared Prosperity Fund Report to BDC Cabinet - List of Interventions

	5 Quarterly Risk Update Bromsgrove- July 2022
	Appendix B RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - CMT 13-4-22




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
27th July 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

27TH JULY 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr P. Carpenter, 
Mrs. R. Bamford, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill and 
Mr G. Day 
 

17/22   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 6TH JULY 2022 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th July 2022 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th July 
2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

20/22   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services presented a 
report on the subject of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
Cabinet was informed that Bromsgrove had been allocated £2.8 million 
in the UK Shared Prosperity Fund by the Government.  The Council 
needed to submit an Investment Plan to the Government by 1st August 
2022, detailing how this funding would be spent.   
 
The Government had identified three pillars that Councils needed to 
address through the expenditure of the funding.  These pillars included: 
 

 Communities and Place 

 Supporting Local Business 

 People and Skills 
 
In addition, there were 41 interventions that had been identified by the 
Government for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund scheme.  Local 
authorities needed to demonstrate in the Investment Plan which of these 
interventions would be addressed through the expenditure of the funding 



Cabinet 
27th July 2022 

 
 

at the local level.  Officers were suggesting links to particular 
interventions, based on local knowledge and information about projects 
that had already been submitted for consideration. 
 
Councils were required to explain in the investment plan how the funding 
would be allocated in relation to the Government’s three key pillars for 
the scheme.  In Bromsgrove, Officers were suggesting that 40 per cent 
of the funding should be allocated to Communities and Place and 30 per 
cent allocated each to Supporting Local Business and People and Skills 
respectively.  The Government had clarified that Councils would have 
the flexibility to vary these allocations by up to 30 per cent. 
 
The UK Shared Prosperity Funding would be available for a three-year 
period, from 2022/23 to 2024/25.  The level of funding available in each 
year was due to increase from £340,499 in 2022/23 to £1.784 million in 
2024/25.  The funding allocated to year three of the programme was 
particularly high because this would be the only year in which funding 
would be available for the People and Skills pillar.  Prior to this date, EU 
funding would continue to be used to address the skills agenda.  
Underspends could be carried over from one year to the next, however, 
the Council would need to be able to demonstrate to the Government 
that there were credible plans in place to ensure that both this funding 
and those funds allocated for that year would be spent within the year.   
 
Under the terms of the scheme, Councils were able to allocate a portion 
of the funding for use for administrative purposes.  Due to the capacity 
constraints impacting on local government, Officers were proposing that 
4 per cent of the funding should be allocated to administration of the 
scheme.   
 
Members welcomed the proposals detailed in the report and the 
allocation of £2.8 million UK Shared Prosperity Funding to Bromsgrove 
District.  In discussing the funding, Members questioned the potential to 
alter the interventions that had been identified for inclusion in the 
scheme at this stage and the suggestion was made that E10 (funding for 
local sports facilities, tournaments, teams and leagues; to bring people 
together) should be added to the list of interventions for the District.  The 
suggestion was also made that E41 (funding to support local digital 
skills) could be added to the list, as this would help to support people in 
the community, particularly elderly residents, to develop the skills 
needed to work in a digital manner.  Officers explained that changes 
could be made to the list of interventions and there would be some work 
required to amend the planned allocation of funding between the various 
interventions. 
 
Consideration was given to the timescales in which the funding would 
need to be spent.  Cabinet was advised that there were some concerns 
about the relatively tight timescales available and the need for the 
Council to be able to justify any underspends to the Government in order 
not to lose any of the funding. 
 



Cabinet 
27th July 2022 

 
 

Reference was made to the process that would be followed, following 
approval of the investment plan, when considering and approving 
proposed projects.  Officers clarified that the investment plan would 
provide the criteria against which projects would be assessed.  Officers 
were requesting delegated authority, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Strategic 
Partnerships, to develop projects and to deliver the outcomes.  In a 
context in which decisions would need to be taken and the funding spent 
in extremely tight timescales, Members agreed that this proposal should 
be amended to also grant authority to agree the projects. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) The Investment Plan is approved for submission to the UK 

Government; 
2) Authority to finalise the Investment plan be delegated to the Head 

of North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Strategic Partnerships and in light 
of advice from the Bromsgrove Partnership; 

3) Authority to develop and agree projects to deliver the outcomes 
contained in the investment plan be delegated to the Head of North 
Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Strategic Partnerships and in light 
of advice from the Bromsgrove Partnership; and 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
4) The Medium Term Financial Strategy is amended to include the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund Allocation when next reviewed. 
 

21/22   QUARTERLY RISK UPDATE BROMSGROVE- JULY 2022 
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer presented the Quarterly Risk Update for 
Cabinet’s consideration. 
 
Members were advised that in 2018/19 there had been an audit of risk 
management arrangements in place at the Council.  As a result of this 
audit, Zurich Municipal was commissioned to consider the Council’s risk 
management arrangements and the suggestions made in this review led 
to the Council adopting a Risk Management Strategy.  The Internal Audit 
team subsequently reviewed risk management arrangements in place at 
the Council and unfortunately this had concluded that there was a lack of 
evidence that the requirements detailed in the Risk Management 
Strategy were being fully complied with.  The Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) had subsequently reviewed arrangements and, whilst 
finding some compliance, had concluded that this was not consistent 
across the authority.  A Risk Management Board had subsequently been 
introduced and all departments were required to nominate a risk 
champion who attended meetings of the board. 



Cabinet 
27th July 2022 

 
 

 
The Audit, Standards and Governance Committee was the responsible 
body for considering the Council’s management of corporate risks.  
However, as no report had been presented for Members’ consideration 
on the subject of risk management for three years, a decision had been 
taken to also report to Cabinet on the arrangements. 
 
The Council used the 4Risk system to manage both corporate and 
departmental risks.  This system had been reviewed and had been 
found to be fit for purpose as long as correct information was logged on 
the system.  However, the Council was not prescriptive about how the 
system should be used.   
 
Members discussed the content of the report and in doing so made 
reference to the two departmental risks categorised as “red risks”, both 
in relation to the ICT department.  These related to failure to identify, 
maintain and test disaster recovery arrangements and system 
functionality to manage records.  Officers explained that the ICT 
department had been very strict in reviewing their departmental risks 
and a lot of action was in the process of being taken to try to address 
these risks, including in relation to cyber security, which was considered 
to be a corporate risk. 
 
Reference was made to the Risk Management Handbook which referred 
to the Leader as the lead Councillor for risk management.  Officers 
confirmed that this would be updated in the handbook and Members 
were advised that in fact the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee was the lead for risk management. 
 
Cabinet discussed the definition that had been provided in the report for 
a corporate risk, which needed to have significant impact on the 
Council’s finances, be cross departmental and / or result in serious 
reputational damage.  Questions were raised about what was 
considered likely to fall within this definition and the potential for 
departmental risks to also be considered corporate risks.  Officers 
clarified that corporate risks tended to be cross cutting across various 
departments.  The only corporate risk that was specific to one 
department related to the Planning process. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the definition of a Corporate Risk be approved; 
2) the present list of Corporate Risks be approved; 
3) the use of the Risk Management Framework devised by Zurich be 

approved; and 
4) the progress made on the Action Plan approved by CMT on the 

16th March 2022 be approved. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.33 p.m. 
 

Chairman 


